

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION TWO**

In re the Marriage of:  
VALER C. AUSTIN,  
                                Petitioner/Appellee,  
and  
JOSIAH T. AUSTIN,  
                                Respondent/Appellant.

No. 2 CA-CV 2014-0134  
  
Pima County Superior Court  
Nos. D20134007  
C20140235  
Consolidated

---

JOSIAH T. AUSTIN,  
                                Plaintiff/Appellant,  
  
vs.  
VALER C. AUSTIN, et al.,  
                                Defendants/Appellees,

---

VALERIE A. GORDON, et al.,  
                                Cross-Claimants/Appellees,  
  
vs.  
JOSIAH T. AUSTIN,  
                                Cross-Defendant/Appellant.

---

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE VALER C. AUSTIN

---

**DEPASQUALE & SCHMIDT, PLC**

Paul G. Schmidt, Esq. - State Bar No. 012874  
Mark DePasquale, Esq. - State Bar No. 012688  
3300 North Central Avenue, Suite 2070  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 744-7777

**THE MCCARTHY LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.**

Kathleen A. McCarthy, J.D. - State Bar No. 004707  
300 North Main Avenue, Suite 203  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 623-0341  
Attorneys for Appellee Valer C. Austin

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.</b> . . . . .	<b>vi-viii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.</b> . . . . .	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.</b> . . . . .	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.</b> . . . . .	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Objection to Appellant’s Statement of Facts.</b> . . . . .	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Early Years of the Austin Marriage.</b> . . . . .	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Retention of Attorney Gregory Gadarian, the Austin’s         Assets and Early Estate Planning.</b> . . . . .	<b>6</b>
<b>D. Formation of the Grantor Retained Income Trusts.</b> . . . . .	<b>7</b>
<b>E. Josiah Takes Irrevocable Control of the Family Assets.</b> . . . . .	<b>9</b>
1. <u>Josiah Takes Control of the Trusts.</u> . . . . .	<b>10</b>
2. <u>An Attempt is Made to Set up a Family Trust Where all Assets             will be Transmuted to Community Property.</u> . . . . .	<b>10</b>
3. <u>El Coronado Holdings, LLC is Formed, Pursuant to Which Josiah             Retains Unfettered Control of the GRIT Assets and Valer’s             Assets Transferred into the LLC.</u> . . . . .	<b>11</b>
a. <u>The Terms of the 1997 Operating Agreement.</u> . . . . .	<b>11</b>
b. <u>The communications regarding the formation of ECH and                 the drafting of the 1995 OA were among Josiah, Gadarian                 and Monroe—not Valer.</u> . . . . .	<b>13</b>

- c. Valer was not advised about the Operating Agreement, its arbitration clause, or its effect on her rights or property. . . . . **14**
    - d. The funding of ECH—including funds subject to the OA and arbitration clause were not disclosed to Valer. . . . **15**
  - 4. The Austin Family Trust Agreement is Signed. . . . . **16**
  - 5. The Sporadic EHC Meetings. . . . . **16**
  - 6. The 2005 Amended ECH Operating Agreement. . . . . **17**
    - a. The Members of the 2005 OA are the Trusts; Josiah is the sole Manager. . . . . **18**
    - b. Inapplicability of the OA and arbitration provision in a divorce. . . . . **18**
    - c. OA §11.13 limits the right to invoke arbitration to Members, who are defined as signatories, i.e. the Trusts and the Trusts require joint approval of the Trustees to invoke this provision. . . . . **19**
    - d. The Manager’s exclusion from the arbitration provision and Gadarian’s intent . . . . . **20**

**ISSUES ON APPEAL. . . . . 21**

**ARGUMENT. . . . . 22**

**I. Standard of Review. . . . . 22**

**II. Josiah Cannot Enforce the ECH Arbitration Provisions Against Valer Because he Failed to Demonstrate under *Harber* by Clear and Convincing Evidence that Valer was Aware of her Rights under the Agreement, her Property Affected, and that the Agreement was Fair and Free from the Taint of Fraud. . . . . 23**

A.	<b>Under the Revised Uniform Arbitration Act, an Agreement to Arbitrate is Not Enforceable Where Grounds Exist for Revocation of a Contract. . . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
B.	<b>Grounds Exist for Revocation of a Post-Marital Agreement Between Spouses where the Spouse against Whom Enforcement of the Contract is Sought was not Fully Advised of the Effect of the Agreement or her Rights or the Property Involved or where the Agreement is Unfair. . . . .</b>	<b>25</b>
C.	<b>The Principles of <i>Harber</i> apply to Post-Nuptial Agreements between Spouses beyond Property Division Agreements. . . . .</b>	<b>27</b>
	1. <u>The relationship of trust and confidence that led the <i>Harber</i> court to apply special protective measures in agreements between spouses is well recognized in Arizona. . . . .</u>	27
	2. <u>Generally, where a confidential/fiduciary relationship exists, the vigilance expected of a party in an arms-length transaction is neither expected nor required. . . . .</u>	28
	3. <u>Where a relationship of trust and confidence exists, full disclosure of all material facts is required and the burden shifts to the party seeking to enforce the agreement. . . . .</u>	29
	4. <u>The <i>Harber</i> principles apply to agreements between spouses in general, and are not limited to property division agreements. . . . .</u>	29
D.	<b>Under A.R.S. § 12-3006, the grounds for revoking post-nuptial agreements between spouses under <i>Harber</i> apply to post-nuptial arbitration agreements between spouses. . . . .</b>	<b>30</b>
	1. <u>Under Arizona law, the relationship between the parties is considered in determining the enforceability of an arbitration provision. . . . .</u>	31

2.	<u>Other jurisdictions impose requirements similar to those in <i>Harber</i> on arbitration agreements between parties in a confidential/fiduciary relationship.</u> .....	31
E.	<b>The Cases Cited by Josiah do not Demonstrate that <i>Harber</i> is Inapplicable to the Enforcement of Arbitration Provisions Between Spouses.</b> .....	35
F.	<b>Even If <i>Harber</i> Only Applies to Post-nuptial Property Division Cases, Valer’s Property Interests Are Sufficiently Similar to Those in a Property Division Case That the Same Standard Should Apply.</b> .....	39
G.	<b>Josiah Failed to Meet His Burden That Valer Acted with Full Knowledge of the Property Involved and Her Rights Therein, That the Agreement Was Free from Any Taint of Fraud, Coercion or Undue Influence, and That it Was Fair and Equitable.</b> .....	41
H.	<b>Because Josiah Failed to Meet the <i>Harber</i> Requirements, the Court’s Denial of the Motion to Compel Arbitration Should Be Affirmed.</b> .....	43
III.	<b>The Arbitration Provision §11.13 Was Never Intended to Apply in a Divorce, but if it Does Apply, Only Members Have the Right to Invoke It.</b> .....	44
A.	<b>The Arbitration Provision was Never Intended to Apply in a Divorce.</b> .....	44
B.	<b>The Arbitration Provision on its Face Applies Only to Members, Not Managers, less than Full Members, or Any One Else.</b> .....	45
C.	<b>In the OA, There is no Such Thing as Someone Who is “Less than a Full Member”</b> .....	46
D.	<b>§1.6(a)’S General Reference to ‘Family Harmony’ Does Not Vary the Arbitration Term, Which Is Specific.</b> .....	47

<b>E.</b>	<b>A Manager May Not Invoke the Arbitration Provision. . . . .</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Court Admitted into Evidence All Extrinsic Evidence of the Parties’ Intentions and Correctly Found That the Arbitration Provision Does Not Give Josiah the Right, Either Individually or as a Manager, to Invoke It . . . . .</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>Interpreting the Arbitration Provision as Written on its Face Pursuant to its Plain Meaning Does Not Make the Rest of the OA Meaningless. . . . .</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>H.</b>	<b>Valer’s Initial Demand for Arbitration as an Individual Was Ineffective under the Trust and Is Not Evidence That the Parties May Individually Demand Arbitration. . . . .</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The findings by the trial court relevant to the arbitration issue. . . . .</b>	<b>57</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION/ATTORNEYS FEES. . . . .</b>	<b>59</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AZTAR Corporation v. U.S. Fire Insurance Company</i> , 223 Ariz. 463 (App. 2010). . . . .	48, 50, 55
<i>Bell-Kilbourn v. Bell-Kilbourn</i> , 216 Ariz. 521 (App. 2007). . . . .	35, 36
<i>Bender v. Bender</i> , 123 Ariz. 90 (App. 1979). . . . .	35, 36
<i>Biddle v. Johnsonbaugh</i> 664 A.2d 159, 162 (Pa. Super. 1995). . . . .	34
<i>Breitbart-Napp v. Napp</i> , 216 Ariz. 74 (App. 2007). . . . .	38
<i>Boyd v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 611 F. Supp. 218 (S.D. Fla. 1985). . . . .	37
<i>Chopin v. Chopin</i> , 224 Ariz. 425 (App. 2010). . . . .	53
<i>Clark v. Renaissance W., LLC</i> , 232 Ariz. 510 (App. 2013). . . . .	22
<i>Darner Motor Sales v. Universal Underwriters Ins.</i> , 140 Ariz. 383 (1984). . . . .	36
<i>Elliot v. Elliot</i> , 165 Ariz. 128, 796 (App. 1990). . . . .	6 (fn 3)
<i>Estate of Decamacho ex rel. Guthrie v. La Solana Care and Rehab, Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 18 (App. 2014). . . . .	22

<i>Flightways Corp. v. Keystone Helicopters, Corp.</i> , 331 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1975).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Frowen v. Blank</i> , 425 A.2d 412, 416 (Pa. 1981).....	33, 34
<i>Gerow v. Covill</i> , 192 Ariz. 9 (App. 1998). . . . .	28
<i>Harrington v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 211 Ariz. 241(App. 2005).....	4, 22
<i>In re Guardianship of Chandos</i> , 18 Ariz. App. 583 (1972). . . . .	29
<i>In re Harber’s Estate</i> , 104 Ariz. 79 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kassa</i> , 231 Ariz. 592 (App. 2013). . . . .	59
<i>In re McDonnell’s Estate</i> , 54 Ariz. 248 (1947).....	28, 29
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 137 Ariz. 447 (App. 1983). . . . .	39
<i>King v. Titsworth</i> , 221 Ariz. 597 (App. 2009). . . . .	59
<i>Kloss v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2002).....	32
<i>Paone v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 221 (Pa. Super. 2001). . . . .	31, 32, 33, 34, 35



*Rocz v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.*,  
154 Ariz. 462 (App. 1987). . . . . 36, 37, 38

*Sande v. Sande*,  
360 P.2d 998 (Idaho, 1961).. . . . . 26

*Sharp v. Sharp*,  
179 Ariz. 205 (App. 1994). . . . . 38

*Stevens/Leinweber/Sullens, Inc. v. Holm Development and Management, Inc.*,  
165 Ariz. 25 (App. 1990). . . . . 24

*Stewart v. Phoenix Nat’l Bank*,  
49 Ariz. 34 (1937).. . . . . 28, 29

*Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
175 Ariz, 148 (1993).. . . . . 48, 50, 53, 54, 55

*WB, The Building Company, LLC v. El Destino, LP*,  
227 Ariz. 302 (App. 2011). . . . . 24, 31

*Wick v. Wick*,  
107 Ariz. 382 (1971).. . . . . 38

**Rules**

A.R.F.P. 82(A).. . . . . 3

A.R.C.P. Rule 52(b).. . . . . 6 (fn 3)

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 12-3006.. . . . . 24, 30, 35

A.R.S. § 12-341.01. . . . . 60
